RESOLUTION R-5166

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AMENDING THE 2014 SURFACE WATER MASTER PLAN TO INCLUDE THE TOTEM LAKE/JUANITA CREEK BASIN STORMWATER RETROFIT CONCEPTUAL DESIGN PROJECT FINAL REPORT.

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted the 2014 Surface Water Master Plan via Resolution R-5082 on November 18, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the goals of the Surface Water Utility include flood reduction, water quality improvement, infrastructure maintenance, and fish habitat protection, which collectively are intended to improve safety, reduce risk to public and private property, and enhance our natural environment; and

WHEREAS, the 2014 Surface Water Master Plan recommends programs and projects for the next ten years of Surface Water Utility Operation in accordance with the goals noted above.

WHEREAS, the Totem Lake/Juanita Creek Basin Stormwater Retrofit Conceptual Design Project Final Report supports the goals above by quantifying the need for stormwater retrofit projects and developing conceptual design for such projects in the Totem Lake basin of Juanita Creek; and

WHEREAS, amending the 2014 Surface Water Master Plan to include the Totem Lake/Juanita Creek Basin Stormwater Retrofit Conceptual Design Project Final Report facilitates inclusion of projects developed through this work in the Surface Water Capital Improvement Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The 2014 Surface Water Master Plan is amended to include the Totem Lake/Juanita Creek Basin Stormwater Retrofit Conceptual Design Project Final Report.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting this 4th day of November, 2015.

Signed in authentication thereof this 4th day of November, 2015.

MAYOR frywale

Attest.

City Clerk